
Working to be a co-operative council

Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Civic Offices
Merrial Street
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 2AG

Economic Development and Enterprise 
Scrutiny Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in this agenda

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6)
To agree as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting(s) 

3 FUTURE USE OF LAND ASSOCIATED WITH THE RYECROFT 
DEVELOPMENT  
To receive a verval update from the Executive Director for Regeneration and 
Development.

4 EXAMINATION OF TOWN CENTRE DEVELOPMENT  
To receive a verbal update from BID Board Member.

5 DISTRICT DEAL  
To receive a verbal update from the Executive Director for Regeneration and 
Development.

6 ECONOMIC PERFORMANCE OF THE BOROUGH  

Date of 
meeting

Wednesday, 21st March, 2018

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-
under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Jayne Briscoe 2250

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


To receive a verbal update from the Regeration and Economic Development Manager

7 WORK PLAN  (Pages 7 - 8)
To discuss and update the work plans to reflect current scrutiny topics

8 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council.

9 URGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of  the 
Local Government Act 1972

Members: Councillors Allport (Vice-Chair), Fear, Gardner, Huckfield, Loades, Matthews, 
Olszewski (Chair), Owen, Spence and G Williams

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING THE FIRE EXIT 
SIGNS.  PLEASE DO NOT USE THE LIFTS.

COUNCIL CHAMBER:  FIRE EXITS ARE AT THE REAR OF THE CHAMBER AT BOTH SIDES AND 
THIS IS THE SAME FOR OCCUPANTS OF THE PUBLIC GALLERY.

COMMITTEE ROOMS: EXIT VIA THE WAY YOU ARRIVED AT THE MEETING OR AT THE FAR 
END OF THE COUNCIL CHAMBER.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE REAR OF THE ASPIRE HOUSING 
OFFICE OPPOSITE THE CIVIC OFFICES. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED 
TO DO SO.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Economic Development and Enterprise Scrutiny Committee - 18/09/17

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ENTERPRISE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 18th September, 2017
Time of Commencement:  7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Mark Olszewski – in the Chair

Councillors Gardner, Holland, Loades, Matthews, 
Northcott, Owen and Spence

Officers Jayne Briscoe - Scrutiny Officer, Kim 
Graham - Regeneration and Economic 
Development Manager and Jo Halliday - 
Head of Housing, Regeneration and 
Assets

Apologies Councillor(s) G Williams

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Whilst not a declaration of interest Councillor Owen pointed out that he no longer 
represented UKIP in relation to the political balance and the future allocation of seats.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2017 
be agreed as a correct record.

3. THE GOLD STANDARD FOR HOMELESSNESS SERVICES - DIAGNOSTIC PEER 
REVIEW 

The Head of Housing, Regeneration and Assets presented this report which provided 
an update on the DCLG Gold Standard Peer Review Assessment. Participation of 
the Gold Standard Process is considered to be a key process to support the 
continuous improvement of the homelessness/housing services at the Council. The 
Council passed the first stage with an overall score of 67%.

As part of the process a number of key recommendations were identified for the 
council to consider and implement prior to pursuing the further challenges which 
concerned the website, reception and interview facilities, homelessness case files 
and the overall quality of the housing options. 

Members questioned whether improvements could be made alongside pursuing the 
challenges and the Chair explained that the process would be one of co-operation 
with the service provider to achieve the best outcome. 

A member was concerned at the apparent difficulties with the IT provision and looked 
forward to an improvement upon the move to Castle House.

Agreed: That support be given to Option 2 – That the Council consider and 
implement actions from the improvement plan prior to pursuing the challenges.

4. HOMELESSNESS REDUCTION ACT 2017 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Economic Development and Enterprise Scrutiny Committee - 18/09/17

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

The Head of Housing, Regeneration and Assets submitted a report based on The 
Homelessness Reduction Act (HRA) 2017 which was predicted to be enacted in April 
2018. 

The updated HRA sets out a framework for significant change to homelessness 
legislation with several new duties which will require a change in working practices 
and additional resources.  The main aim of the new legislation is to help prevent the 
homelessness of all client groups, regardless of priority need.

As the full details of the legislative changes were not known it was considered 
sensible for the scrutiny committee to retain this item on the work programme and to 
examine it again when appropriate.  Meanwhile it was recommended that a 
communication be sent to the DCLG which pointed out the difficulties in responding 
to the proposed legislation until details were published. 
 
Agreed:  That this item be retained on the work programme and that 
clarification be sought from the DCLG on the implications for Local Authorities of The 
Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 

5. DRAFT ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 

A meeting of the Economic Development and Enterprise Sub Group was held on 19 
July to inform the first draft of the Economic Development Strategy (EDS) 2018 – 
2023 The draft EDS, subject to revision by this Committee will be used as a basis for 
consultation with partner organisations, local businesses and wider community.

Members felt that the support of local MPs should be enlisted to lobby for 
improvements at Junction 15.

It was noted that reference to knowledge based work should be included in the 
strategy.

Overall it was agreed that the aspirations expressed in the draft strategy should be 
accompanied by targeted outcomes, a SWOT (strengths, weaknesses, opportunities 
and threats) analysis, that the housing assessment was in line with the Borough 
Strategy and that reference be made in the document to the major changes which 
would occur during the life of the strategy 2018-2023 such as the impact of Brexit 
and HS2. Members also requested there should be reference to work with the rural 
communities and more detail on SMEs (small and medium enterprises).

Agreed: That, taking into account the comments of this Committee, the Draft 
Economic Strategy be revised and re-submitted for final approval by this Committee.  
Moving forward, the strategy be used as a basis to consult with our partner 
organisations and local business community and the results from the consultation 
reported to Cabinet.

6. WORK PROGRAMME 

Members gave consideration to their future work programme and the contents noted. 

7. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no members of the public present at the meeting.

Page 4



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Economic Development and Enterprise Scrutiny Committee - 18/09/17

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
3

8. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Economic Development and Enterprise Scrutiny Committee 
will be held on 7 December 2017.

COUNCILLOR MARK OLSZEWSKI
Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.00 pm

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Date of meeting Item Reason for Report/Undertaking the 
Scrutiny

Cabinet Response/Outcomes

Economic Development Strategy For  member input n/a21 June 2017
Members develop the work 
programme

n/a

18 September 2017 Gold Standard for Homeless Service For   member input Recommend Option 2 to Cabinet
Homeless Reduction Act  For member information Retain on Work Programme  to be 

reconsidered when the full details of 
legislative changes are known

Economic Development Strategy To consider  updated draft policy 
following the work of the sub group

Draft Strategy to be revised and re-
submitted for final approval

7 December 2017 (meeting 
cancelled)

To consider a report outlining the 
Economic Performance of the 
Borough (moved  to 21 March 
meeting)

Request from  scrutiny member

District Deal – District 
Commissioning Lead to be invited to 
attend the meeting for this item 
(moved to 21 March meeting)

Request from scrutiny member 

Presentation on the work of the BID 
(moved to 21 March meeting)

Member request at Council

21 March 2018 Future use of land associated with 
the Rycroft development 

Request from scrutiny member

Bid Manager to attend meeting in 
connection with an examination of 
town centre development 

Request from scrutiny member 

Planning Development and  Building 
Control Regulation Policy (no  
further information received from 
member  and so this item will not 
be considered)

Request from scrutiny member.  
Further information requested from 
member to enable detailed report to 
be written

District Deal – District 
Commissioning Lead to be invited to 

Request from scrutiny member

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 7



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

attend the meeting for this item
To consider a report outlining the 
Economic Performance of the 
Borough

Request from  scrutiny member

P
age 8


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	7 WORK PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


Economic Development and Enterprise Scrutiny Committee - 21/03/18

1

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ENTERPRISE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 21st March, 2018
Time of Commencement:  7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Mark Olszewski – in the Chair

Councillors Gardner, Huckfield, Matthews, Owen, Spence and Stubbs

Officers Executive Director (Regeneration and Development) - Neale Clifton, 
Geoff Durham - Member Training and Development Officer and Kim 
Graham - Regeneration and Economic Development Manager

Apologies

Also in
Attendance

Councillor(s) G Williams

Councillors Stubbs, Woolley and Wright (FRAPS)
Mr Daniel Buckley – Newcastle-under-Lyme College
Mrs Viv Bradford – Vice Chair of BID Board
Mrs Gail Edwards – Staffordshire County Council

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Stubbs declared an interest as a former signatory of the District Deal.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September, 
2017 be agreed as a correct record.

3. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 

Members were informed that the Draft Economic Development Strategy, referred to 
in item 5 of the Minutes had been approved at Cabinet earlier today following the 
necessary consultations.  Members were thanked for their involvement in this project.

4. FUTURE USE OF LAND ASSOCIATED WITH THE RYECROFT DEVELOPMENT 

Members received an update from the Executive Director for Regeneration and 
Development – Mr Neale Clifton.  

He briefly explained the history to the scheme and referred to the ongoing structural 
changes within the retail sector which had impacted upon the emerging design and 
content of the scheme. In November 2017 the Council, as local planning authority, 
had resolved to approve a planning application for redevelopment of the Ryecroft 
site.  It was noted that the approved scheme is more ‘student accommodation-led’ 
than ‘retail-led’.  It was envisaged that the student accommodation would generate 
substantial and demand for goods and services from businesses in the town centre 
which would benefit from this additional spending power.

There would be a block of four retail units of 10,000 square feet each on the former 
Sainsbury’s site and a multi-storey building providing over 500 units of student 



Economic Development and Enterprise Scrutiny Committee - 21/03/18

2

accommodation on the site of the current Civic Offices along with smaller 
retail/commercial units and a two hundred space car park. 

It was confirmed that there is a land sale agreement between the Borough Council 
and HDD Ltd. The final disposal of the site hinged on a number of “Conditions 
Precedent”; essentially these are matters which the developer needs to be satisfied 
with before proceeding to implementation of the approved scheme.  

Mr Clifton informed Members that there were three key issues – funding, retail 
lettings and issues relating to technical feasibility.

The Council and HDD had identified preferred “tier one retailers” who would be 
regarded as making a valuable contribution to the attractiveness of the town centre to 
shoppers. The marketing material had been updated following the decision on the 
planning application and HDD’s retail agents were promoting the scheme to 
prospective retailers although it was acknowledged that market conditions both 
locally and nationally were somewhat challenging.

It was anticipated that the move to Castle House from the Civic Offices would take 
place around mid-June, 2018 – being open to the public by 25 June.  The Civic 
Offices would then have to be decommissioned in respect of gas, electricity and 
water and the site made secure thereby providing vacant possession for HDD.  

Members queried whether two hundred car parking spaces – proposed with the new 
development – would be sufficient given that there will be over five hundred student 
flats.

Mr Clifton advised Members that as part of Keele University’s policies for managing 
its campus, students living off-campus would not be given permits to park and it 
should be cost-prohibitive for them  to park on the campus.   The aim of this being to 
discourage students using private motor cars and encouraging them to use buses, 
cycle or walk.  

Resolved: That the information be received and the comments noted.

5. EXAMINATION OF TOWN CENTRE DEVELOPMENT 

Mrs Viv Bradford, a Business Improvement District (BID) Board Member updated 
Members on the progress of the BID’s work in trying to improve the economic vitality 
of the town centre economy.

A BID booklet was handed out at the meeting entitled ‘Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Highlights and Achievements 2017’. The booklet focussed on three main objectives: 
Promotion; Experience; and Growth, Development and Investment.

By making the visit to the town a pleasant experience it would encourage more 
people to visit.  There was also the objective of encouraging the take up of empty 
shop units.

An update was given on the activities of the BID which included training events, 
networking events, encouraging circus-themed window displays within the town 
centre and festivals (including the Lymelight and Jazz and Blues).

Members were advised that the vacancy rate of shop units had risen from 9.51 % to 
13.8% in December and this figure would increase further.



Economic Development and Enterprise Scrutiny Committee - 21/03/18

3

The Council’s Regeneration and Economic Development Manager – Ms Kim Graham 
circulated information on a Vacancy Rate Survey with comparisons across the 
country.  In terms of the West Midlands, Biddulph was highest with a rate of 18.18% 
and Kenilworth the lowest with 4.58%.

Nationally, there was an issue with the retail sector in traditional High Streets.  The 
larger shopping complexes did better due to having everything ‘under one roof’.  
There was also the issue of online shopping and changes in shopping habits which 
were having a significant impact.  

The Council wants to promote a sustainable town centre so there was a need to 
decide how this could be done.  The BID and the Council need to work with other 
partners to find a way forward that suits the unique conditions and opportunities 
presented by our town centre.

Councillor Stubbs asked what key areas were applicable to Newcastle over the next 
few years.

Mrs Bradford stated that the demographics of the local population would change as 
would the use of the town centre.  For example, with the increase of the student 
population, parents from outside of the area would visit creating a need for more 
hotel accommodation and coffee shops / eateries.

Members were advised that the Roebuck Centre had been taken over and the 
owners were encountering difficulty in trying to fill the empty units within the complex 
as people were waiting to see what units may be available in the Ryecroft 
development.

Members commented on the rateable values of some of the shop units and 
suggested that smaller units may be a way forward.  The BID were currently looking 
into this.

A suggestion was made to talk to students to find out their preferences of the kinds of 
‘businesses’ they would want to see within the town and also, the shopping habits of 
the young, middle aged and elderly could be investigated.

It was noted that Members of the Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny 
Committee wished to raise the issue of CCTV monitoring within the town.

Officers commented that as part of the BID’s establishment a baseline position was 
established in respect of a whole range of services (including CCTV provision and 
monitoring) in order that the BID could demonstrate “additionality” or enhancements 
to existing services. It was noted that there was a caveat relating to budgetary 
constraints so the Council could reduce or cease provision of CCTV services. 
Therefore the BID and the Council could review the scope for a phased contribution 
for the next two financial years rather than risk complete cessation of this service 
which is valued by the businesses, particularly the small independents.

Mrs Bradford confirmed that the BID were going to look into CCTV.

Resolved: That the information be received and the comments noted.     

6. DISTRICT DEAL 



Economic Development and Enterprise Scrutiny Committee - 21/03/18

4

Members received an update from Mrs Gail Edwards from Staffordshire County 
Council on the past District Deal arrangements between the County and Borough 
Councils. A copy of the District Deal 2 letter was circulated to Members at the 
meeting to assist Members in their understanding of the content and form of the 
‘deals’.

Items in the two previous District Deals included the Ryecroft and Castle House 
developments which were both moving forward.  In fact there was notable progress 
on many of the items. However it was felt that some elements of the Deal letters had 
not been prioritised and there was a lack of formality in the governance 
arrangements. 

Mrs Edwards confirmed that the successor arrangements to the District Deal letters 
would be more strategic in nature, embedded in a vision for the area’s growth and 
focus on a smaller number of significant priorities. These priorities would be linked to 
the emerging Local Plan and to the Economic Development Strategy.

Councillor Huckfield commented on the amount of industrial land within the Borough 
and suggested that houses needed to be built where there were jobs.  Industrial land 
should not be used to build houses on.

Mr Clifton stated that there was additional land at the Keele University Science Park 
(Phase 3) which could be extended further, subject to the emerging Local Plan.  
There was also land at Chatterley Valley/Chatterley sidings and a few other sites.

Councillor Huckfield said that there needed to be an emphasis on job creation and 
Mrs Edwards stated that the emerging “Growth Strategy” would be about that and 
would link the issue of jobs to the Local Plan.

Councillor Stubbs felt that some of the themes in the letter were being down-played.  
Gail Edwards stated that there would be a smaller number of projects that could be 
delivered.

Councillor Gardner suggested that a list of the types of businesses we want was 
required and that a strong and concerted focus was required.

Councillor Own felt that, with the increases in housing and industrial developments 
and the increase in the amount of traffic, the highways situation needed to be looked 
at.  Connectivity would be looked at with infrastructure and transport.  Mr Clifton 
advised that an Infrastructure Delivery Plan would run in conjunction with the Local 
Plan. In addition he said that current levels of congestion were relatively modest 
according to the Highway Authority’s traffic modelling.

Resolved: That the information be received and the comments noted.

7. ECONOMIC PERFORMANCE OF THE BOROUGH 

Ms Graham updated Members on the Economic Performance of the Borough.  She 
circulated copies of statistical information which had been sourced from NOMIS.  A 
link to this would be forwarded to Members for their future use.

Overall the data indicated that Newcastle Borough, when compared to the West 
Midlands and UK averages, was not doing too badly. Nevertheless there were some 



Economic Development and Enterprise Scrutiny Committee - 21/03/18

5

particular threads of information which indicated areas of concern, pointing towards 
the Council and its partners needing to adopt different strategies to tackle issues.

From an employment point of view Newcastle was classed as being fully employed.  
Out of Work benefits for Newcastle was at 1.5% compared to 2.6% in the West 
Midlands and Great Britain 2.1%. However we have a significant number of 
individuals in receipt of Employment Support Allowance and Ms Graham referred to 
future initiatives which would attempt to get some of those people back into work.

Another statistic that drew Members’ attention was the average gross weekly pay in 
Newcastle was £474.70 which was lower than the West Midlands and Great Britain.  
Councillor Gardner commented that the figures also showed a large gender pay gap 
which needed to be addressed.   

Resolved: That the information be received and the comments noted.

8. WORK PLAN 

Future items on the work plan would be considered by the Group in the new 
Municipal Year.

9. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no questions from the public.

10. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR MARK OLSZEWSKI
Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.58 pm


